## ORDINANCE NO. 13

## Series 2015

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 4-8-1 OF THE <u>BRECKENRIDGE TOWN CODE</u> CONCERNING CABLE TELEVISION CUSTOMER SERVICE STANDARDS

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF BRECKENRIDGE, COLORADO:

<u>Section 1.</u> Section 4-8-1 of the <u>Breckenridge Town Code</u>, entitled "Customer Service Standards Adopted," is amended to read as follows:

## 4-8-1: CUSTOMER SERVICE STANDARDS ADOPTED:

The Town of Breckenridge cable television customer service standards (revised June 2014) are adopted by reference. A true copy of the customer service standards shall be kept on file by the town clerk.

<u>Section 2.</u> Except as specifically amended by this ordinance, the <u>Breckenridge Town</u> <u>Code</u>, and the various secondary codes adopted by reference therein, shall continue in full force and effect.

Section 3. If any portion of this ordinance is held to be unconstitutional or invalid for any reason, such decision shall not affect the constitutionality or validity of the remaining portions of this ordinance. The Town Council hereby declares that it would have passed this ordinance and each part hereof irrespective of the fact that any one part be declared unconstitutional or invalid.

<u>Section 4</u>. All other ordinances or portions thereof inconsistent or conflicting with this ordinance or any portion hereof are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency or conflict.

<u>Section 5</u>. The Town Council hereby finds, determines and declares that it has the power to adopt this ordinance pursuant to the authority granted to home rule municipalities by Article XX of the Colorado Constitution and the powers contained in the <u>Breckenridge Town Charter</u>.

<u>Section 6</u>. This ordinance shall be published and become effective as provided by Section 5.9 of the <u>Breckenridge Town Charter</u>.

INTRODUCED, READ ON FIRST READING, APPROVED AND ORDERED PUBLISHED IN FULL this 28th day of April, 2015.

This ordinance was published in full on the Town of Breckenridge website on April 30, May 1, May 2, May 3 and May 4, 2015.

A public hearing on this ordinance was held on May 12, 2015.

READ, ADOPTED ON SECOND READING AND ORDERED PUBLISHED IN FULL ON THE TOWN'S WEBSITE this 12th day of May, 2015. A copy of this Ordinance is available for inspection in the office of the Town Clerk.

ATTEST:

Helen Cospolich, Town Clerk

APPROVED IN FORM

TOWN OF BRECKENRYOĞE

John & Warner, Mayor

Town Attorney Date

This Ordinance was published on the Town of Breckenridge website on May 13, May 14, May 15, May 16 and May 17, 2015. This ordinance shall become effective on June 12, 2015.